THE CITADEL The Military College of South Carolina 171 Moultrie Street Charleston, SC 29409

MEMORANDUM NUMBER 2-106 11 SEP 2023

### PRESIDENT'S LEADERSHIP AWARD

#### 1. PURPOSE

Establishes the President's Leadership Award.

#### 2. REFERENCE

Memo 1-002 Nomination and Award of Honorary Degrees, The Palmetto Award and Other Honors Policy

#### 3. DEFINITIONS

Not applicable.

#### 4. POLICY AND PROCEDURE

- A. The President may, at his sole discretion, confer the President's Leadership Award to individuals making particularly significant contributions to The Citadel's academic mission.
- B. The President's Leadership Award is the highest honor college administration may award. Only awards conferred by the Board of Visitors as delineated in Memo 1-002 take precedence.
- C. Awardees' impact and effect upon the college mission "producing principled leaders in a challenging academic environment" should be institution-wide and demonstrate long-term impact.
- D. While a single act may be grounds for award, awardees' contributions and efforts supporting the college mission should also be sustained and significant. These contributions may encompass the spectrum of leadership, service, philanthropy, or stewardship.
- E. While no periodicity or limit to numbers of award is delineated, this award is conferred only in cases of extraordinary service to The Citadel. The President therefore exercises the greatest discretion in considering this award.

F. Recommendations for the award may be submitted to the President in writing, with ample justification and supporting documentation. The President is not obligated to act upon or respond to recommendations.

# 5. COMPLIANCE

Not applicable.

## 6. NOTES

## A. Dates of official enactment and amendments:

Administered by Chief of Staff, approved by the President 11 September 2023

# **B.** Responsible Department:

Office of the President

## C. Responsible Official:

Chief of Staff at direction of the President

# D. Cross References

None

# 7. RESCISSION

None.

### 8. REVIEW

Biennially.

FOR THE PRESIDENT:

OFFICIAL

//S// WILLIAM A. LIND CDR, USN (Ret) Chief of Staff